GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3613
ANSWERED ON 02.04.2025

SWAMITVA SCHEME IN THE NIRMAL DISTRICT OF TELANGANA
3613. SHRI S NIRANJAN REDDY:
Will the Minister of PANCHAYATI RAJ be pleased to state:
(a) the details of funds allocated and utilized under the Survey of Villages and Mapping with Improvised Technology in Village Areas (SVAMITVA) Scheme during the last three years,

State-wise/UT-wise details thereof;

(b) the total area covered under the drone survey during the last five years, State-wise/UT wise, if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the details of current status of the implementation of the SVAMITVA Scheme particularly in the Nirmal district of the State of Telangana?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ
(PROF. S. P. SINGH BAGHEL)
(a) Funds under the SVAMITVA Scheme are primarily allocated to the Survey of India for Large Scale Mapping (LSM) using drones and establishing Continuous Operating

Reference Stations (CORS) in participating States/Union Territories. The following funds have been released to the Survey of India to date:

CORS T 116.54 crores
LSM T 257.93 crores

Additionally, %40 crores have been released to the National Informatics Centre
(NIC), through NIC Services Incorporated, to support the National Project Monitoring Unit (NPMU), enhancements to the Spatial Planning Application 'Gram Manchitra', central infrastructure, and other technical and software requirements.

Funds are also released to States/Union Territories for Information, Education, and Communication (IEC) activities and the establishment of State Project Monitoring Units (SPMUs). State-wise details of funds released for IEC and SPMU are at Annexure 1.

(b) As of the current date, drone surveys have been completed in 3.20 lakh villages under the SVAMITVA Scheme. Based on available data regarding the average abadi (inhabited) area per village, the estimated total area covered by these surveys is 68,122 square kilometers. State and Union Territory-wise details are provided in Annexure 2.
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(c) The State of Telangana signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) for the implementation of the SVAMITVA Scheme on 19" April, 2022. The State initiated a pilot survey in five villages: Adilabad (Adilabad district), Malkajgiri (Ranga Reddy district), Rangareddy (Ranga Reddy district), Jangaon (Jangaon district), and Kamareddy (Kamareddy district), where existing revenue or cadastral records were unavailable.

Telangana has subsequently decided not to extend the SVAMITVA Scheme beyond these five pilot villages. Consequently, the scheme has not been implemented in the Nirmal district of Telangana.
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Annexure 1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3613 answered on 02.04.2025 regarding 'SWAMITVA Scheme in the Nirmal district of Telangana'.

Details of funds released to States for IEC and SPMU under SVAMITVA scheme

State / UT Total
(in Rs.)
Andhra Pradesh 26,70,000
Arunachal Pradesh 16,54,250
Assam 1,16,99,750
Chhattisgarh 13,14,500
Dadra Nagar Haveli & Daman Diu 2,19,750
Gujarat 33,36,641
Haryana 21,61,270
Himachal Pradesh 41,15,250
Karnataka 7,75,125
Kerala 3,84,375
Ladakh 30,375
Madhya Pradesh 92,77,500
Maharashtra 10,52,500
Mizoram 2,77,750
Odisha 11,50,000
Punjab 67,84,500
Rajasthan 61,40,000
Tripura 3,887,000
Uttar Pradesh 1,44,75,000
Uttarakhand 15,10,000


Annexure 2

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha UnStarred Question No. 3613 answered on 02.04.2025 regarding 'SWAMITVA Scheme in the Nirmal district of Telangana'.

Details of area covered under the drone survey under SVAMITVA scheme

S.No. State/UT Avg Abadi Villages Abadi Area
Area (Sgkm) | Covered covered (Sgkm)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0.8 13321 10656.8

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.25 3483 870.75

3 Assam 0.4 946 378.4

4 Chhattisgarh 0.08 15791 1263.28

5 Gujarat 0.15 14101 2115.15

6 Delhi 0.31 31 9.61

7 Dadra Nagar Haveli 0.09 80 7.2

8 Haryana 0.08 6260 500.8

9 Himachal Pradesh 0.004 13882 55.528

10 J&K 0.03 4400 132

11 Jharkhand 0.8 240 192

12 Karnataka 0.25 18479 4619.75

13 Kerala 4 597 2388

14 Ladakh 0.22 232 51.04

15 Lakshadweep Island 2.2 10 22

16 Madhya Pradesh 0.3 43014 12904.2

17 Maharashtra 0.15 37609 5641.35

18 Mizoram 0.25 319 79.75

19 Manipur 1.01 209 211.09

20 Odisha 0.02 2724 54.48

21 Puducherry 1 96 96

22 Punjab 0.08 10458 836.64

23 Rajasthan 0.06 35771 2146.26

24 Uttar Pradesh 0.24 90573 21737.52

25 Uttarakhand 0.155 7441 1153.355
Total 320067 68122.95

States/UTs not included-

k%

A&N Island, Goa, Tripura- States/UT already had prior records.
Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Telangana- Only few pilot villages surveyed

